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Project 330-109.2A

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Preducts Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Re: Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 1994
* Remedial System Performance Evaluation
ARCO Service Station 4931
731 MacArthur Boulevard at West Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
ARCO Products Company, presents the results of the fourth quarter 1994 groundwater
monitoring and performance evaluation of the groundwater extraction (GWE) and soil
vapor extraction (SVE) systems at the site referenced above. In addition, a summary of
work completed and anticipated at the site is included.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Groundwater samples were collected by Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
(TWM) on November 17, 1994, and analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydro-
carbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX compounds). The certified analytical report, chain-of-custody documentation,
and field data sheets are presented as Attachment A. TWM’s groundwater sampling
procedures are presented as Attachment B. The treatment system certified analytical
report, chain-of-custody documentation, and field data sheets are presented as Attach-
ment C.

Depth to water data collected on November 17, 1994 indicated that groundwater eleva-
tions in site monitoring wells have risen approximately 2.46 feet since August 9, 1994.
Groundwater flow is toward the southwest. Groundwater elevation data are presented
in Table 1. A groundwater elevation contour map based on the November 17, 1994 data
is shown on Figure 1.
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The results of groundwater sampling this quarter indicate that TPH-g and benzene

- concentrations are generally consistent with previous quarterly data. Wells A-2, A-3,
A-5, A-7, A-9 through A-13, AR-2, and AR-3 were non-detect for TPH-g. Wells A-2,
A-3, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-10 through A-13, AR-2, and AR-3 were non-detect for benzene.
Well A-4 contained 3,900 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-g and 420 ppb benzene. Well A-6
contained 53 ppb TPH-g. Well A-9 contained 2.5 ppb benzene. Separate-phase hydro-
carbons were observed in Wells A-8 and AR-1 at a thickness 0.32 foot and a sheen,
respectively; these wells were not sampled during the November 17, 1994 event.
Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. A TPH-g and benzene concentra-
tion map is shown on Figure 2. '

REMEDIAL PERFORMANCE EVALUATION - -

Remedial action consisting of GWE and an SPH removal program is currently in prog-
ress at this site. The GWE system has been in operation since November 10, 1992,
Remedial objectives for the site include: (1) migration control of the impacted ground-
water plume, and (2) petroleum hydrocarbon mass reduction. To evaluate GWE system
performance, PACIFIC monitors groundwater levels, instantaneous and average flow
rate, evaluates and analyzes samples of system influent and effluent for TPH-g and
BTEX compound concentrations. Below is a brief description of the GWE system and
an evaluation of its performance from September 30 to December 16, 1994,

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Description

The treatment system utilizes electric GWE pumps in Wells A-9, AR-1, AR-2, and
AR-3, three 1,500-pound granular activated carbon vessels arranged in series to treat the
influent groundwater stream prior to being discharged into the sanitary sewer system.
Sample ports are located at the treatment system influent, between the carbon vessels,
and at the effluent. The water is discharged to the East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD) sanitary sewer system under Permit No, 502-62131, which was reissued on
November 2, 1994, and.-is in effect until November 1, 1997.

Migration Control

Progress toward meeting the migration control objective is to evaluated by comparison
of the liquid surface elevation contour map (Figure 1) and TPH-g and benzene concen-
tration map (Figure 2) from previous and current groundwater monitoring events. The
liquid surface contour map from this quarter indicates a groundwater depression extend-
ing approximately 25 feet radially around GWE Wells AR-1 and AR-2. The TPH-g and
benzene concentration map from this quarter indicates that TPH-g and benzene
concentrations in historical downgradient Wells A-3 and A-10 were non-detectable.

3301092A/4Q04
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Therefore, the migration control objective appears to have been met during fourth quar-
ter 1994,

Mass Reduction

Progress toward meeting the mass reduction objective is determined by evaluating the
GWE system mass removal data and the. TPH-g concentration trends in associated
groundwater monitoring wells. GWE system flow data are collected monthly. GWE
system analytical data are obtained quarterly. The system flow and influent sample
analysis data are used to estimate dissolved TPH-g mass removal vatues. During the
reporting period the GWE system removed 0.015 pound (0.002 gallon) of TPH-g and
less than 0.01 pound (negligible volume) of benzene from the impacted groundwater
beneath the site. To date, GWE has removed approximately 1.7 pounds (0.28 gallon) of
TPH-g and 0.39 pound (0.05 gallon) of benzene from impacted groundwater beneath the
site. Mass removal data for the GWE system are presented in Table 3. The treatment
system certified analytical report, chain-of-custody documentation, and field data sheets
are presented as Attachment C. Progress toward site remediation is presented in the
table below.

Mass Removed
09/30/94 to 12/16/94 Cumulative
Analyte {ibs) (gal) {Ibs) {gal)
Groundwater Extraction
TPH-g 0.015 0.002 1.7 0.28
Benzene 0.0 0.0 0.385 0.05
SPH NA NA NA 2.75
Ibs = Pounds
gal = QGallons
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocartbons
NA = Not available
Note: Cumulative mass removed was obtained from available data provided by
the previous consultant.

GWE System Operational Data
The GWE system was 100 percent operational during the reporting period.

During the reporting period, the GWE system discharged treated groundwater at an
average operational flow rate of approximately 1.7 gallons per minute (gpm), for a
period discharge of 109,485 gallons. The instantaneous groundwater system flow rate
between 0.34 and 3.4 gpm. Calculations based on 8 percent loading isotherm by weight
indicate the primary carbon vessel is approximately 2.12 percent loaded.

3301092A/4Q94
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During this quarter, the GWE system was in compliance with all conditions stipulated in
the discharge permit. Operation and maintenance field data sheets are presented as
Attachment C.

CONCLUSIONS

PACIFIC will continue operation, maintenance, and optimization of the GWE . system
during the first quarter 1995.

SUMMARY OF WORK

Work Completed Fourth Quarter 1994

e Prepared and submitted third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
and remedial system evaluation report.

o Sampled site wells for fourth quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
program. Sampling performed by IWM.

¢ Updated EBMUD sanitary sewers discharge permit.
¢ Continued operation, maintenance, and optimization of the GWE
system,
Work Anticipated First Quarter 1995
¢ Monitor and optimize GWE system performance.

e Prepare and submit fourth quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring and
remedial system performance evaluation report.

+ Sample site wells for first quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring
program. Sampling to be performed by PACIFIC.

e Prepare first quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring and remedial
system performance evaluation report.

o Issue quarterly self-monitoring report to the EBMUD.

» Continue operation, maintenance, and optimization of the GWE
system.

3301092A/4Q04
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If there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

S |

Shaw E. Garakani
Project Engineer

Michael Hurd

Senior Geologist
CEG 1885

Attachments:  Table 1 - Liquid Surface Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)
Table 3 - Groundwater Extraction System Performance Data
Figure 1 - Liquid Surface Elevation Contoar Map
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Certified Analytical Report, Chain-of-Custody
Documentation, and Field Data Sheets
Attachment B - Groundwater Sampling Procedures
Attachment C - Treatment System Certified Analytical Report,
Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Data
Sheets

MICHAEL HURD

No. 1885 el
ceRTIEIED LA
ENGINEERING
GEGLOGIST

cc:  Mr. Stan Archacki, East Bay Municipal Utility District
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region
Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency., .
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Table 1

Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4931
731 West MacAnthur Boulevard at West Street

Oakland, California

Well Depthto Depth to SPH Liquid Surface|
Well Date Elevation Liquid Water Thickness Elevation
Number  Gauged  (feef, MSL) (feet, TOB) (feet, TOB) (feet (feet, MSL)
A-2 03/20/89 55.38 3.45 3.45 0.00 51.93
05/24/89 6.80 6.80 0.00 4858
08/18/89 10.82 10.82 0.00 4456
10/27/89 8.25 825 0.00 47.13
01/15/90 487 487 0.00 50.51
04/04/90 7.03 7.03 0.00 48.35
07/30/90 10.01 10.04 000 4537
10/29/90 11.60 11.60 0.00 43.78
01i/16/91 9.43 9,43 0.00 45.95
04/12/21 3.65 3.65 0.00 51.73
o710/ 9,57 957 0.00 45.81
10/21/91 11.54 11.54 0.00 43.84
02/01/92 11.20 11.20 0.00 4418
04/20/92 7.18 7.18 0.00 48.20
Q71209192 55.48 11.81 11.81 0.00 4367
10/29/32 11.91 11.91 0.00 43.57
01/26/193 5.06 5.06 0.00 50.42
04/01/93 5.15 56.15 0.00 50.33
08/06/93 15.33 15.33 0.00 40.15
10M4/93 15.74 15.74 0.00 39.74
11116/93 1461 14,61 0.00 40,87
12M16/93 5.80 580 0.00 49,68
0210/94 488 4,88 .00 50.60
03/21/94 494 494 0.00 50.54
05/06/94 e Well Inaccessible ==
08/09/94 12.51 1251 0.00 42.97
1117194 524 5.24 0.00 50.24
A-3 03/20/89 54.48 7.51 7.51 0.00 46.97
05/24/89 10.29 10.29 0.00 44,19
08/18/89 11.60 11.60 0.00 42.88
10/27/83 10.16 10.16 0.00 44,32
01/15/90 8.55 8.55 0.00 45,93
04/04/90 1066 10.66 0.00 43.82
07/30/90 11.26 11.26 0.00 4322
10/29/90 1186 11.86 0.00 4262
01/16/91 11.46 11.46 0.00 43.02
Q412191 9.28 9.28 0.00 4520
Q7THM0/N 11.29 11,28 0.00 4319
10121/ 11.51 . 1151 6.00 4297
02/02/92  eememmeeeee — Well Inaccessible ~=-mwce—mmmceseenn
04/29/92 e Wl Inaccessible «-—-—memmem e -
07/29/92 54.66 11.59 11.59 Q.00 43.07
10/28/92 12.00 12.00 0.00 42.66
01/26/93 9.82 9.82 0.00 44.84
04/01/93 10 61 10.61 0.00 44.05
08/06/93 14.90 14.90 0.00 39.76
10/14/93 15,11 15.11 0.00 39.55
11/16/93 1472 14.72 0.00 39.94
12A16/93 13.37 13.37 0.00 41.29
02/10/94 9,20 220 0.00 43.46
05/06/94 10,34 1034 0.00 44,32
(8/09/94 12.09 12.08 0,00 42.57
11/17/94 585 5,85 0.00 48.81
A-4 (3/21/86 5462 Nt NM 3.50 N
01/07/88 NM NM 0.02 NM
03/20/89 8.13 8.13 0.00 46.49
05/24/89 11.40 11.40 0.00 4322
08/18/89 11.90 11.91 0.01 42.72
10/27/89 11.36 11.37 0.01 43.26
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Table 1 (continued)

Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCQ Service Station 4931
731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street

©Oakland, California

Well Depth to Depth to SPH  Liquid Surface

Well Date Elevation Liguid Water Thickness Elevation

Number Gauged (feet MSL) (feet, TOB) (feet, TOB) (feet) (feet, MSL)

A-4 01/15/90 973 9.74 0.01 4489
{cont)  04/04/20 11.19 11.19 0.00 4343
07/30/3Q 11.70 1171 Q.01 4292
10/29/90 12.18 12.21 0.03 42,44
01/16/91 11.88 11.89 0.1 4274
04/12/91 9.54 9.54 0.00 45.08
0710/91 11.55 11.55 0.00 43.07
09/20/91 12,12 1212 0.00 42,50
10721/ 11.73 11.76 0.03 42.89
02/02/92 1148 1148 002 43.46
04/29/92 10.76 10.78 0.02 43.86
07/29/92 54.73 11.70 11.74 0.04 42,92
10/28/92 11.80 11.93 0.03 4272
01/26/93 10.55 10.59 0.04 44,07
04/01/93 10.15 1017 0,02 44.47
08/06/93 15.08 15.12 0.03 39.53
10/14/83 1837 15.37 0.00 39.25
11/16/93 14.86 14.86 0.00 39.76
12/16/93 13.41 13.41 0.00 41.21
02/10/94 9.30 9.30 0.00 45.32
05/06/94 10.02 10.02 0.00 44.60
08/09/94 12.28 1228 0.00 42.34
1117/94 9.44 9.44 0.00 45.18
A-5 03720/88 54.15 8.09 8.09 0.00 46,06
05/24/89 11.13 11.413 0.00 43.02
08/18/89 11.58 11.58 0.00 42,57
10/27/89 10.68 10.68 0.00 43.47
01/15/90 9.24 9.24 0.00 4491
04/04/90 10,93 10.93 0.00 43,22
07/30/80 11.48 11.48 0.00 42,67
10/29/90 11.77 11.77 0.00 42.38
01/16/91 11.36 11.36 0.00 4279
04/12/81 9.64 9.64 0,00 4451
07/10/91 11.30 11.30 0,60 42.85
10/21/91 11.48 11.48 0.00 42,67
02/02/92 10.73 10.73 Q.00 43.42
04/20/92 : 10.58 10.58 0.00 43.57
07129/92 5417 11.45 11.46 0.00 42,71
10/28/92 11.55 11.85 .00 42.62
01/26/93 10.32 10.32 0.00 43.85
04/01/93 10.36 10.36 0.00 43,81
(8/06/93 14.82 14.82 0.00 39.35
10/14/93 14,99 14.99 0.00 39.18
11/16/93 14.47 14,47 0.00 39.70
12/16/93 12.94 12.94 0.00 41.23
02/10/94 8.94 8.94 0.00 4523
05/06/94 10.48 10.48 0.00 43.69
08/09/94 11.86 11.86 0.00 42,31
11/17/94 9,49 9,49 0.00 44 68
A6 Q3/20/89 55.13 6.43 6.43 0.00 43.70
05/24/89 9.43 9.43 Q.00 45,70
08/18/89 10,10 10.10 0.00 45.03
10/27/89 9.16 9.16 0.00 4597
01/15/90 8.02 8.02 0.00 47.11
04/04/30 9.29 9.29 0.00 45.84
Q7/30/3Q 093 293 000 45,20
10/29/60 10.42 10.42 0.00 44.71
01/16/91 10.15 1015 0.00 44 98
04/12/91 8.06 8.05 0.00 47.08
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Table 1 (continued)
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4931
731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Depth to SPH Liquid Surface|
Well Date Elevation Liquid Water  Thickness  Elevation
Number Gauged  (feet, MSL) (feet, TOB) (feet, TOB)  {feet) {feet, MSL)
A-6 07/110/91 10.03 10.03 0.00 4510
{cont.} 10/21/91 . 10.30 10.30 0.00 4483
02/02/92 .81 .81 0.00 45.32
04/29/92 e Wl Inaccessible ———————eeeeeee e
07/20/02 5517 10.40 10.40 0.00 4477
10/28/92 10.55 10.55 0.00 44,62
01/26/93 750 7.50 0.00 4787
04/01/93 7.59 759 0.60 47.58
08/06/93 12.32 12,32 0.00 42.85
10/14/93 12.82 12.82 0.00 4235
11/16/93 1234 12.34 0.00 42.83
12/16/93 10.40 10.40 0.00 4477
02/10/94 7.53 7.53 0.00 47.64
05/06/94 8.7 8.71 0.00 46.46
08/09/94 1057 10,57 0.00 44.60
1117/94 7.91 7.91 0.00 47.26
A7 03/20/89 54.67 6.29 6.29 0.00 4838
05/24/89 9.26 9.26 0.00 45.41
08/M18/89 9.97 9.97 0.00 4470
10/27/89 9.02 9.02 Q.00 45.65
Q1/18/80 7.90 780 Q.00 4877
04/04/90 8.15 9.15 0.00 45,52
07/30/20 9.80 9.80 0.00 44.87
10/29/90 10.30 10.30 0.00 44,37
0116/ 11.35 14.35 0.00 4332
Q41 2/91 7.90 7.90 0.00 46,77
0710/ 9.82 9.82 0.00 4485
10721/ 1012 10.12 0.00 4455
02/02/92 9.28 928 0.00 45.39
04/29/92 8.85 8.85 .00 45.82
07129192 5471 10.09 10.09 0.00 4462
10/28/92 10.31 10.31 0.00 44,40
01/26/93 733 7.33 0.00 47.38
04/01/93 7.35 7.35 0.00 47.36
08/06/93 12.67 12.67 0.00 42,04
10/14/93 12.62 12,52 0.00 4219
11/116/93 1243 12.43 0.00 4258
12/16/93 10.18 10.18 0.00 44.53
02/10/94 7.40 7.40 0.00 47.31
05/06/24 B.41 8.41 0.00 46.30
08/09/94 1057 10.57 . 0.00 44.14
1117194 7.91 7.91 0.00 48.80
A-B 03/21/86 5361 m-meeereomeeeeem- Well Inaccessible —memeeaemmoeee e
01/07/88 0 e Well Inaccessible --mem—--meermemee
03/20/89 7.55 8.21 0.66 46,06
05/24/89 10.29 11.41 1.20 43.40
08/18/89 10.11 10.88 0.77 43.50
10/27/89 10.35 11.66 1.31 43 26
01/15/90 897 9.84 0.87 44.64
04/04/90 11.10 11.35 0.25 42514
07/30/90 8.73 10,48 1.75 44,88
10/29/90 11.29 11.39 .10 4232
01/16/91 11.10 11.11 0.01 42 514
0412/ 9.15 8.16 0.01 44 45
0710/ 10.72 10,73 0.01 42,89
10/21/91 10.87 10.98 0.11 4274
02/02/92 2.40 10.80 1.40 44.21
04/20/92 9.85 1115 1.30 4376
07/29/92 53.77 11.27 11.33 0.06 42 50
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Table 1 {continued)
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4031

< 731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street

Oakland, California

Well Depthto Depthto SPH  Liguid Surface|
Well Date Elevation Liquid Water  Thickness  Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOB) (feet, TOB) (feet) (feet, MSL)
A-8 10/28/92 Well Dry
{cont.) 01/26/83 Well Dry
04/01/93 9.38 9.38 0.00 4438
08/06/93 st i eeene= V@] D1y
10/14/93 13.10 13.10 0.00 40.67
11/16/93 Well Dry
12/16/93 13.40 13.40 0.00 40,37
02/10/94 8.93 894 Q.01 4484
05/06/94 838 8.80 0.42 45,39
08/09/94 1013 10,46 0.33 43.64
1117194 a.09 9.41 0.32 44,68
A9 03/20/89 52.96 6.28 6.28 0.00 45,68
05/24/89 10,12 10.12 0.00 42.84
0B/M8/89 9.51 9.51 0.00 43.45
10/27189 8.56 8.56 0.00 44 40
01/15/90 7.20 7.20 .00 4576
04/04/90 B.78 8.78 .00 4418
07/30/90 10.16 10.16 0.00 42.80
10/29/90 10.71 10.71 .00 42,25
01116/ 10.44 10.44 .00 4252
04/12/31 8.69 8.69 0.00 4427
0710/ 10.23 10.23 0.00 42.73
09/20/41 10.47 10.47 0.00 42.49
10/21/91 10.39 10.39 0.00 4257
02/02/92 9,05 9.05 0.00 43.91
04/29/92 9.56 956 0.00 43.40
07/29/92 53.04 10.43 10.43 0.00 4261
10/28/92 it e Well Inaccessible ~=---camsemevceaaaa-
01/26/93 ——eemememeeemnenees W[ INaccessible oo
04/01/93 ——mm e Well Inaceessible —————
08/06/93 e Well Inaccessible ——~----—rrememrenaee
10M14/93 e --— Well Inaccessible ~--ammemeuveereee
11ABIE3 e Well Inaccessible —-—ammmeuucnmnamme
12M16/93 12.10 1210 0.00 40.94
02/10/94 8.00 8.00 0.00 45.04
03/21/94 9.62 9.62 0.00 43.42
05/06/94 9.41 .94 0.00 43.63
08/09/84 10.81 10.81 0.00 4223
1117494 8.51 851 0.00 4453
A-10 03/20/89 54,16 8.52 8,52 0.00 45.64
05/24/8% 11.314 11.31 0.00 42 85
08/18/89 11.82 11.82 0.00 4234
10/27/89 10.94 10,94 0.00 43.22
01/15/90 2.58 9.58 0.00 4458
04/04/90 e Well ENaCCESSIDIE oo
07/30/90 11.57 11.57 0.00 4259
10/28/90 1211 12.41 0.00 42.05
01/16/91 11.60 11.60 0.00 42.56
0412/ 10,04 10.04 0.00 44,12
0710191 11.55 1155 0.00 42 61
10121/ 11.79 11.79 0.00 42.37
Q2102192 e Well Inaccessible ——-nmseemomeeee
04/29/92 10.85 10.85 0.00 43.31
07/29/92 54.26 11.84 11.84 0.00 42.42
10/28/92 11.89 11.89 0.00 42.37
01/26/93 10.81 10.81 .00 43.45
04/01/93 10.85 10.85 000 43.41
08/06/93 15.08 15.06 0.00 39.20
10/14/93 15.22 15.22 Q.00 39.04
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Table 1 (continued)
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4931

731 West MacArthur Boulevard at \West Street

Oakland, California

Well Depth to Depth to SPH Liquid Surface
Well Date Elevation Liquid Water Thickness  Elevation
Number  Gauged  (feet, MSL) (feet, TOB) (feet, TOB) {feet) (feet, MSL)

A-10 11/16/93 14.70 14.70 0.00 39.56
(cont.) 12/16/93 13.22 13.22 0.00 41,04
02/110/04 9.61 9.61 0.00 4465
05/06/94 10.81 10.81 0.00 43.45
08/08/04 12.24 12.24 0.00 42,02
1117/84 9.89 9.89 0.00 4437
A-11 03/20/89 53.75 8.41 8.11 0.00 45.64
05/24/89 10.92 10,92 0.00 42.83
08/18/89 11.52 11.52 0.00 42.23
10/27/89 10.63 10.63 0.00 4312
01115/90 922 9.22 0.00 4453
04/04/90 10.85 10.85 0.00 42.80
07/30/90 11.29 11.29 0.00 42.46
10/26/80 11.66 11.66 0.00 42.09
01/16/91 1131 11.31 Q.00 42.44
04/12/91 8.55 9.55 0.00 44.20
07/10/91 11.18 11.18 0.00 4257
10121/91 11.24 11.24 0.00 42.51
02/02/92 10.70 10.70 0.00 43,05
04/29/92 10,57 10.57 0.00 43.18
07/28/92 53.74 11.33 11.33 0.00 42.41
10/28/92 1154 11.54 0.00 42,20
01/26/93 9.80 2.90 0.00 43.84
04/01/93 10.11 10.11 0.00 43.63
08/06/93 14.43 14.43 .00 39.31
10/14/93 14,72 14.72 0.00 39.02
11/16/93 NM NM NM NM
12/16/93 NM NM NM NM
0210/94 9.30 8.30 0.00 44 44
05/06/94 9.94 9.94 0.00 43.80
08/09/94 11.67 11.67 0.00 42.07
11/17/94 9.32 9.32 0.00 44.42
A-12 03/20/82 52.05 8.00 8.00 0.00 4405
05/24/89 10.35 10.35 0.00 4170
0B/18/89 10.75 10.75 0.00 41.30

- 10/27/89 10.06 10.06 0.00 41,99
01/15/90 8.88 8.88 0.00 43147
04/04/90 10,30 10.30 0.00 41.75
07/30/90 10.66 10.66 0.00 41.39
10/29/90 10.90 10.80 0.00 41.15
Q1/16/91 10.60 10.60 .00 41.45
04/12/91 9.45 9.45 0.00 42.60
07/10/91 10.56 10.56 0.00 41.49
10/21/91 10.62 10.62 0.00 41.43
02/02/92 1010 10.10 0.00 41.95
04/29/92 10.18 10.19 0.00 41.86
07/29/92 10.8% 10.81 0.00 41.24
10/28/92 10.81 10.81 0.00 41.24
01/26/93 9.48 9.48 0.00 42.57
04/01/23 10.67 10.67 0.00 41 38
08/06/93 12.95 12.85 0.00 39.10
10/M14/93 13.28 13.28 0.00 3877
11116193 NM NM NM NM
12/16/93 NM NM NM NM
02/10/94 8.66 B.66 0.00 43.39
05/06/94 9.89 9.89 0.00 4216
08/09/94 11.07 11.07 0.00 40.98
11/17/94 917 9.17 0.00 42,88
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Table 1 (continued)
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 4931

731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street

Qakland, California

Well Depthto  Depthto SPH  Liquid Surface]
Well Date Elevation Liquid Water Thickness  Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {(feet, TOB) (feet, TOB) ({feet) (feet, MSL)
A-13 07/01/92 55.11 9.93 9.93 0.00 4518
07/29/92 11.12 1112 0.00 43.99
10/28/92 10.84 10.84 0.00 4427
01/26/93 8.99 8.99 0.00 4612
04/01/93 a.18 9.18 0.00 45,93
08/06/93 13.70 13.70 0.00 41.41
10/14/93 14.02 14.02 0.00 41,09].
1116193 NM NM NM NM
12/16/93 NM NM NM NM
02/10/94 g.64 9,64 0.00 45.47
05/06/94 10,29 10.29 0.00 44.82
08/09/94 11.45 11.45 0.00 43.66
11/17/24 9.67 9,67 0.00 45.44
AR-1 07/01/92 54.72 10.27 10.27 0.00 44.45
Q7/29/92 11.32 11.32 .00 4340
10/28/92 e Well Inaccessible e
01/26/93 - rme———— Well Inaccessible e
04/01/93 mmeememeei—memmaee= Well Inaccessible S —
08/06/93 17.42 17.42 0.00 37.30
10/14/93 e eemee-——— Well Inaccessible ——em-e—aee e .
1116/93 13.76 13.76 0.00 40.96
12/16/93 19.44 19.44 0.00 35.28
02/10/94 2.00 9.00 0.00 4572
03/21/94 9.9¢ 10.00 0.01 44.73
05/06/94 19.61 19.61 0.00 35.1
08/00/94 17.51 17.59 0.08 37.21
11117194 17.39 17.39 sheen 37.33
AR-2 07/01/92 54.77 11.33 11.33 .00 43.44
07/29/92 11.90 11.80 0.00 42.87
10/28/92 emmemiamemameenenes \Well [Naccessible ceemmmmmemenen
01/26/93 memmemmemeommnse—— Well Inaccessible —--rreaeu—
04/01/93 e -~ Well Inaccessible ~r=mmavmmmearmeeeees
(8/06/83 17.16 17.16 0.00
10/14/93 1811 18.11 0.00
11/16/93 17.92 17.92 0.00
12/16/93 18.02 18.02 0.00
02/10/94 9.32 932 0,00
03/21/94 10.36 10,36 0.00
Q5106134 1614 1514 000
08/09/94 18.25 18.25 0.00
11/17/24 18.10 18.10 0.00
AR-3 07/01/92 5418 10.41 10.11 0.00 44.08
07/29/92 11.55 11.55 0.00 42,64
10/28/92 —mrememmeeemni— oo Well Inaccessible msie e
01/26/93
04/01/93 mmemmmmmmnemeee- o= Well Inaccessible oemeee e
08/06/93 1612 16,12 0.00 38.07
10/14/93 weremaema —-meeeee—- Well Inaccessibie vl
11/16/93 16 38 16.38 0.00 37.81
12/16/93 e - Well Inaccessible «-—cmmececeeneee
0210/94 9.20 9.20 000 44,99
03/21/94 10.80 1080 - 0.00 43.39
05/06/94 10.54 10.54 0.00 43.65
08/09/94 11.92 11.92 0.00 42.27
1117194 2.62 9,62 0.00 44.57

MSL = Mean sea level
TOB = Top of box
NM = Not menitored
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total! Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds}

ARCO Service Station 4831
731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street
Oakland, California

TPHas ~ Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes
Number Sampled  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb)

A2 03/21/86 31,000 NA NA NA
01/07/88 12,000 920 1,500 4,000
03/20/82 22,000 1,200 1,800 1,200 7,700
05/24/89 9,000 460 260 250 2,400
08/18/89 14,000 900 200 <200 1,300
10/27/89 © 16,000 1,200 340 90 3,100
01/15/90 9,900 1,100 460 150 2,800
04/04/30 16,000 1,100 400 380 3,900
07/30/90 16,000 1,400 340 290 3,600
07/30/90 16,000 1,400 340 280 3,600
10729190 14,000 1,100 210 66 2,700
01/16/91 15,000 1,200 800 190 4,600
04/12/91 16,000 640 290 280 2,600
1021791 26,000 1,100 560 81 3,800
02/02/92 11,000 150 13 91 94
04/29/192 5,400 120 16 129 19
07/30/92 590 10 <2.0 <2.0 9.0
10/29/92 77 0.56 <Q.50 <0.50 0.51
01/26/93 390 0.87 <0.50 <0.50 43
04/01/93 16,000 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/06/03 Well Dry
10/14/93 350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/94 Well Dry
03/21/04 66 <05 <0.5 <0,8 <0.5
05/06/94  —- - —amamm Well Inaccessible ————mmeeeeeev -
08/09/94 <50 1.1 <05 <0.5 <05
14117/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

A-3 03/21/86 1,000 NA NA NA NA
01/07/88 250 23 8 NA 21
03720789 230 16 <1 3 3
05/24/89 170 09 2 1 <3
08/18/89 180 0.7 1 <1 <3
10/27/89 120 <0.5 <05 <05 <t
01/15/90 . <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1
04704790 a8 12 20 0.8 4
07/30/90 120 83 2.9 23 12
10/29/90 780 10 27 18 85
01/16/91 69 2.0 35 <0.5 96
04/12/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
071091 59 <0.30 <Q.30 0.50 0.51
10/21/91 56 0.44 077 0.41 13
(0274 Vi) — — Well Inaccessible ———-m-reese e mmmnee-
04/29/92 - Well INACCRSSIDIE —memeese e -
07/30/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/92 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0 50
01/26/93 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/01/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G5
10/14/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/06/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1117194 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 4931

731 West MacArthur Boufevard at VWest Street

Oakland, Califormnia

TPHas Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes
Number Sampled  (ppb) {ppb) {(ppb}) (ppb) {ppb}
A-4  03/24/86 3.50 feet of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
01/07/88  —---- 0.02 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons -
03/20/89 360,000 1,500 3,700 6500 35,000
05/24/80 1,500,000 1,000 2,000 6,000 23,000
08/18/8¢  —— 0.01 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
10/27/89  -——- 0.01 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
01/15/80  ~— 0.01 foof of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons .
04/04/90 40,000 680 320 1,400 4,900
07/30/90  —--—-0.01 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
10/29/90  -—----- 0.03 foot of Separate-Phase Hydracarbons
01/16/91  -—-—0.01 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons ———-—--
04/12/91 1,800 <60 90 650 1,700
O7THO/N 61,000 2,700 8,500 1,700 8,200
09/20/91 NA 1,200 5,300 1,500 11,000
02/01/82  —----- 0.02 foof of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
04/29/92  —-=-- 0.02 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons -------m-
07/29/92  —----- 0.04 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
10/28/92  ——— 0.03 foo! of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
01/26/93  -—— 0.04 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
04/01/93  -———0.02 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons ————-—
08/06/93  -—— 0.03 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
101 4/93 160,000 1,200 <250 4,100 950
02/10/94 56,000 220 68 790 700
05/06/94 18,000 210 <30 200 101
08/08/94 20,000 800 <20 200 270
1117/94 3,900 420 1 38 92
A5 03/21/86 88 NA NA NA NA
01/07/88 <50 05 1 NA 4
03/20/89 60 05 1 2 10
05/24/89 <50 05 <1 <1 <3
08&/18/89 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
10/27/89 <50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 <1
01/15/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
04/04/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
07/30/90 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/29/90 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0116/ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0412/ <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 0.84
7Moo/ <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
* 10/21/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
02/01/92 <30 1.7 <0.30 <0.30 =0.3C
04/29/92 <30 <0.30 «<0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07/30/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/26193 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/01/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/14/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02110/94 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/08/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/117/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 4931
731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street
Qakland, California

TPHas Ethyl-
Weli Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampied {ppby {ppb) {ppb} (ppt) {ppb}
A6 03/21/86 <%0 NA NA NA NA
01/07/88 390 54 80 NA 110
03/20/89 220 33 21 g 39
05/24/89 110 13 6 3 13
08/18/89 <50 21 1 <1 <3
10/27/89 55 38 16 17 3
0115/50 100 12 25 55 18
04/04/90 100 17 71 55 18
07/30/90 <50 26 <0.5 <0.5 1.2
10/29/90 <50 Q.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05
01/16/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0412/91 430 24 5.1 9.4 32
0710/81 <30 14 0.39 0.47 1.5
10/21/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
02/01/92 <30 20 0.40 058 1.7
04/29/92  —memeemee, Well Inaccessible c————mmemmeeemee
Q7130192 <50 0.64 <050 <Q.50 <0.50
10/28/92 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/26/93 1,600 48 1.2 14 46
04/01/93 310 48 0.74 33 8.7
08/06/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5
10/14/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q0.5
02/10/94 140 28 <0.5 2.4 56
05/06/94 61 1.7 <Q.5 0.6 1.4
08/09/94 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <05
1117194 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
AT 1/07/88 <50 <05 1 NA 4
03/20/89 <50 09 <1 <1 <3
05/24/89 <50 <05 <1 <t <3
08/18/89 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
10/27189 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1
0111590 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1
04/04/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1
07/30/30 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/29/90 <50 27 7.6 1.1 <X}
01/16/91 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <05
04/12/91 <30 <0.30 <(Q.30 <030 048
07/10/91 <30 <030 0.49 <0.30 1.2
10/24/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0 30 <0,30
02/01/92 <30 <0.30 <0,30 <0,30 <0.30
04129192 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07128192 <50 <(0,50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50
1028192 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/26/93 <50 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/01/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80
08/06/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
10/14/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5
02/10/24 <50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5
05/06/24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.8
08/09/a4 <50 Q85 <05 <05 <05
11/17/94 <50 <05 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Taotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 4931

731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street

Qakdand, California

TPHas . Ethyf-
Well Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene  benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppt) (ppb)

A8 03/21/86

Well Inaccessible

01/07/88 Well Inaccessible

03/20/89 ——- 0.66 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

05/24/89  —— 1,20 feet of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbong ——

08/18/89  ——-amu- 0.77 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

10/27/89  --—mee- 1.31 feet of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

0115/80  ----- 0.87 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

04/04/90  -~——- 0.25 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

07/30/90 - 1.75 feet of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

10/29/80  -------- 0.10 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

01/16/91  —-—---- 0.01 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

04/12/91 - 0.01 fool of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

07/10/91  —-— 0.01 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

10/21/91  ~—— 0.11 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

02/01/92 - 1.40 feet of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons ~———

04/29/92  ——-— 1.30 feet of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons -

07/29/92 - 0.08 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

10/28/92 Well Dry

01/26/93 Well Dry

04/01/93  ——remmeeeeeeee— Well Inaccessible —————eere e

08/06/93 Well Dry

10493 creemmemeeeeee Wl Inaccessible «mmm-ammemeeeseaaaeee

1210/93 29,000,000 16,000 12,000 19,000 99,000

02/10/94 NS NS NS NS NS

05/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS

0B/09/94  -—-—--- 0.33 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons --—-

1117194  ——- 0.32 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbonsg ———-—
A9  01/07/88 300 45 14 NA 43

03/21/89 50 2.8 1 1 3

05/24/89 120 26 12 4 79

08/18/89 14,000 400 800 400 2,000

10727189 1,700 150 36 30 110

01/15/90 860 140 58 38 140

04/04/90 620 36 13 9.4 32

07/30/90 180 77 16 21 42

10/29/90 110 30 3.7 4.1 83

o116/ <50 15 <05 <05 0.8

04/12/91 130 52 0483 53 6.0

07/10/91 <30 7.8 <0,30 <0,30 <030

09/20/91 NA 21 <20 <2.0 <0.20

10/21/91 240 63 065 5.1 1.6

02/01/92 320 77 Q85 ™" 6.5

04/29/92 170 52 <030 56 1.4

07/30/62 <50 14 <0.50 1.7 6.0

10/28/92 mescesrm—mmmmmememeana Well INaccessible —-mmemsus e csmmmee

01/26/93

04/01/93

08/06/93

101493 - Well Inaccessible ——————ereeea e

12/10/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

02/10/24 msee e Well Inaccessible remememmo e

03/21/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <05

05/06/94 <50 <0.5 (.5 <05 <0.5

08/09/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/117/94 <50 2.5 <0.5 0.9 33
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarhons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 4931
731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street
Cakland, California

TPHas Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline  Benzenhe Toluene benzene  Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)

A-10  01/07/88 <50 0.6 1 NA 4
03/20/89 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
05/24/89 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
08/18/89 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
10/27/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1
01/15/20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <1

' 04/04/90 Wel Inaccessible

07/30/20 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
10/29/90 <50 23 6.9 1.2 3.0
01/16/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <06
04/12/01 <30 0.67 0.55 <0.30 0.90
0710/91 <30 <0,30 <030 <0.30 <0.30
10i21/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
02/02/92 ~ Well Inaccessible
04/29/92 <30 <(.30 <0.30 <0.30 «<0.30
07/29/92 <50 25 <0.50 <0.50 1.8
40/28/92 <50 <(.50 <Q.50 <05.0 <0.50
01726193 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/01/93 <50 <0.50 <(Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/06/93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/14/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <Q.5
02/110/94 <50 <05 - <0.5 <05 <05
05/06/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
08/09/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1117104 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5

A-11  01/07/88 <50 1.4 2 NA 5
03/20/89 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
05/24/89 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
08/18/89 <50 <05 <{ <1 <3
10/27/89 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1
01115190 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1
04/04/90 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1
Q7130420 <50 <05 0.6 <0.5 05
10/29/90 <50 06 2.4 0.6 15
0116/ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0411 2/91 <30 <0.30 0.37 <0.30 <0.30
07M0/91 <30 0.61 0.46 <0.30 1.0
10/21/91 <30 <0.30 <030 <Q.30 <0.30
02/01/82 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
04/20/92 <30 <030 <0.30 <0.30 <0,30
07/30/92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/92 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/26/93 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/04/93 <50 =<0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <Q.50
08/06/93 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <06
101 4/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
02/10/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
05/06/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08i02/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1117/94 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petrofeum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 4931

731 West MacArthur Boulevard at VWest Street

Qakland, California

TPHas Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {Ppb) {ppb)
A-12  01/07/88 <50 <05 2 NA <4
03/20/89 <80 =05 <1 <1 <3
05/24/89 <50 <05 <1 <1 <3
0B/18/89 <50 <05 <1 <1 <3
10/27/83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
01/15/20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
04/04/20 <50 <05 <05 0.5 <
07/30/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/29/90 <50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
0116/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/12/91 <30 <0.30 <0,30 <0.30 <0.30
07/10/01 <30 <0.30 <030 <0.30 <0.30
10/21/91 <30 <0.30 <030 <0,30 <0.30
02/01/92 <30 <030 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
04/29/92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07/30/92 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/26/93 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
04/01/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
08/06/93 <50 <05 <05 <05, 0.5
10/14/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/10/24 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05106194 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/09/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11117194 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
A-13  07/01/92 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
Q7/30/92 <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50
10/28/92 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
01/26/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Q4/01/93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/14/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Q2/10/94 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/09/94 <50 <Q}.5 <05 <0Q.5 <0.5
1117/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0,5
AR-1  07/01/92 2,300 260 150 3B 470
07/29/92 1,600 340 180 52 320
10/28/92 e Wl [naccessible <o eommmeeem e
01/26/93 e Well Inaccessible —voeeaeme e
04/01/93
08/08/93  ———smememmme—e e Weli Inaccessible sevee o meeme e
10M4/83 ceememee e Weell Inaccessible = eeeee
12/10/93 3,400 <25 <25 <25 250
02M0/94 e Well Inaccessible —eeemeee e
03/21/94 NS NS NS NS NS
Q5106194 NS NS NS NS NS
08/09/94  ---——- 0.08 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons «-------
1MA7/94 comemee Sheen of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbonsg -————-w-
AR-2  07/01/92 <50 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/29/92 350 130 85 <10 <10
10/28/92  wmmeemmeemmee - Well inaccessible ---—e-o——neee s
01/26/93  —veremememrsmrie e Well INACCESSIDIR — e e
L e VLY | | T Vot oT- Y- O ——
0B/06/93 e —meeee Well Inaccessible ~————meemi e
10114193 memsrmnmemmmmmeemee . Well Inaceessible -~

3301092A\4Q94TBLS XLSITABLE 2
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 4934

731 West MacArihur Boulevard at West Street

Qakland, California

. TPH as Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes
| Number Sampled  (pph) (ppb) (opb) (Ppt) (ppb)
AR-2 12110193 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
{cont) 02/{0/94 Well Inaccessible
03/21/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
05/06/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
08/08/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/117/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
AR-3  07/01/92 <50 1.8 0.86 <0.50 22
07/29/92 <50 1.6 <050 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/92 -——-— Well Inaccessible
01/26/93 ———m- Well Inaccesslble
04/03/93  ————eeeee—— Well Inaccessible
08/06/93 ——————eeemee— Well Inaccessible
1011493 o= Well Inaccessible
1210/93 <50 <05 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50
02/10/94  --mmm- - Well Inaccessible -
03/21/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
11117/94 <50 <13* <0.5 <05 <0.5

ppb = Parts per billion

NA = Not analyzed

NS = Not sampled

* = Laboratory raised MRL due to matrix interference

3301092A\Q94TBLS XLSITABLE 2
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Table 3
Groundwater Extraction System Performance Data

ARCO Service Station 4931
731 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

TPH as Gasaline Benzene
Average Influent Influent Primary
Totalizer Net Flow Concen- Net  Removed | Concen- Net Removed| Carbon
Sample Date Reading Volume Rate tration Removed toDate | tration Removed toDate | Loading
1.D. Sampled {gallons) (gallons)  (gpm) {pg/L) (Ibs) (ibs}) (Ho/L) {lbs) (Ibs) {percent)
INFL 06/28/94 a 4,120,050 /A 0.000 1.612 3B 0. 000 0.381 2.02
@l”@*? Jaloi SRR E e i P é‘iﬁh SREEE

oB/1e/o4 4 17% 310 32 160

ke

"'. i o

INFL

PR P

10/31/94 ¢

g
121694

R
§~~’ Qa«.;.é*"-'tg“?; 33 &v

L

PORTING
AL BOUNDS RE)

FQTA
‘kaﬁ&?w&klﬁ% X

QAL

R

*’WW" f L
Pmépwn&es @i&

BRIMARY BED i
TPH = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons
gpm = Gallons per minute

wgfl = Micrograms per liter

Ibs = Pounds

N/A = Not available

ND = Not detected

NS = Not sampled

a. Data prior to October 1, 1994 provided by prior consultant.

b. No operational or analytical data available; totalizer reading, flow rate, and sample concentrations estimated from prior avant 7/15/94, '
¢. Pagcific Environmental Group, Inc. became consultant for the site as of October 1, 1994,

*  Data assumed to be equivalent to the concentration of the quartetly sample for the mass removal calculation.

Carbonh loading assumes an 8% isotherm.

Pounds of hydrocarbons removed to date provided by prior consultant,

See cerified analytical reports for detection limits.

J301092A/PERFDATAXLS April 25, 1995
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M ANAGEMENT .

December 16, 1994

Kelly Brown

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Ste# 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Dear Mr. Brown:

Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. 4931 in Oakland, California. Integrated
Wastestream Management measured the depth to water and collected samples
from wells at this site on November 17, 1994.

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the
"Request for Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern
California".

Please call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

Tom DeLon -
Project Manager

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA 95035 . (408) 942-8955
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Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-4931, Oakland, California

Adl A12 A3 AR1  AR2  AR3 |

| weiLnNumBER |l A2 A-3 A4 A-S A6 A-7 A8 A-9 A-10
DATE SAMPLED 11/17/94  11/17/94  11717/94 11/17/94 11/17/94 11/17/94  11717/94  11/17/94  13/17/94  11/17/94  11/17/%4  11/17/94 1171794 11/17/94  11/17/54
DEPTH TO WATER 524 5.8 9.44 949 7.9t 791 9.41 8.51 9.89 932 9.17 9.67 17.39  18.10 9.62
SHEEN [ NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE _FP__NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE HEAVY NONE NONE |
PRODUCT THICKNESS NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.32 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
l TPHg [l ND ND ° 3,900 ND 53 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND |
BTEX
BENZENE ND ND 420 ND ND ND NA 2.5 ND ND ND ND NA ND <1.3%#
TOLUENE ND ND 11 ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND
ETHLYBENZENE ND ND 38 ND ND ND NA 0.9 ND ND ND ND NA ND ND
XYLENES ND ND 92 ND ND ND NA 3.3 ND ND ND ND NA ND ND
FOOTNOTES: . ** = Not sampled per consultant request

Concentrations reported in ugiL (ppb)
TPHyg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrecarbons {USEPA Method 8015 Modified)
BTEX Distinction (USEPA Method 8020)

PLE = Tatrachloroethene (USEPA Method 8010)

*=Well inaccessible

850 AMES AVENUE

MILPITAS, CA 95035

DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene (USEPA Method 8010)
TCE =Trichloroethene (USEAP Method 8010)

ND = Not Detected

NA = Not applicable

FP = Floating product

#= See laboratory analytical report

(408) 942-8955

an'y
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FIELD REPORT . Site Arrival Time:' @x>
Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey ' . Site Departure Time: _/¢/20
” : Weather Conditions:

DTW: ]m or Well Casing (circle one) u dﬁ‘%
Project No.: | . Location: 72 &JWQCAMR\OQ’{I:; C_’M‘Date; L) Svemban 17, ,994/
Client / Station#: (o Agqs| Field Technician: \/Enca?/ CisCo Day of Week: vafo/;.;/

g :é e § FIRST peeTH| seconp | PEFFHTO | FLOATING é—é 3

e |\ 3V E 8|S Ll v | permimo | SOSES| R |68 COMMENTS 2

A 5 | 7 & § £ (Feet) (Feet) éé 3

Z&

A2 o adw | 4.50 5,;29/ <o |2 A 9 (O | CrtRy

ola> localetlodo] 1745 {555 | 588 | O/A LA/ |0 [ ' Bty

wlad |odeN oy w00 Ll 94 |94 | ~4 | Ao 1 o,

ia-s ol |wdloe|aadot §9 v9 [99Y9 | womt | /A (a0 |2 ._ ety

g Ao loclualwtlex el s o 79/ 797 | /4 | o |20 |37 : Tead |

ola7 oKk ol 00 | 7.9/ +| 7.9/ | st | apd |a0 P70 T 0EE vy

siag ol wlodad ASA NSy | 2.4 19.09 | 0.5 |dest® . Zoo
1A lolualodetlon® 2,0 W 257 (.57 | st | olu w0 |7 Te7 7o bas wrde LR

Al Ao |oddlodor |20 | 987|987 | /d | A Lo P e

Ao ol bot|p8 0 1922 (920 [md | i w0 PP 2242 o5 T

2 Ao o s ey et |od Godl 947 | 947 | oA | wls |0 el Aty

2 A | a el |ag Yo N9.07 | 967 | A | +4 |2 31 pAy o~ [3OL : ff”’%’/

wipget |elds e lord oA /739 11739 Lo | ~r || SR s S22 270 (S8l
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7laen |oduledeor]2720 | 9 0Z[9.02 | A | i | Ve Pamby oSl [oz0u00
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AGE ) OFYS  DATE: //-/7- 9¢ CLIENT/STATION #: dr2eo %(,73 / ADDRESS: 73/ . /(/d&%% Do/ . Q. .

——

vELL1D: A 1D w2 "’/0- D%L"T x %‘3:3 X C?;ing - lﬂﬂ weLL iD: A -(p w2500 9/ x & 8 x c‘.%n. - ﬂw
Lincar Ft. Velhuane Purge ’ Lincar Pt Vioharon Pusgo
DATE PURGED: /747~ ?E START (2400 HR): [ ]55 END (2400 HR) 1) ob DATEPURGED: s/-/7 -G/ START(400HR): {1\ 2 END(2400HR) ) A
JATE SAMPLED: /7-/7 - TIME (2400 HR): gL, DTW: !5’5.2 DATE SAMPLED: //-/"7- 94/ TIME (2400 HR): 1222~ DpIW: {3
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) 3] (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ® (VISUAL)
L 2.03 o4 4 P3N o\ 5 oA} .21 (AL oD
Weg 1O . AV 044 No4 v e 10 G- o3 A A
159 15 .44 0-AS by AR 1231 15 At o-31 R e
DoV 2. wlL 0. 4% w4 ke vy 2.0 w.al 6.34¢ 0.4 Conpa
[otal purge: 2 Total purge: 20
PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP; Bailer Disp. | [PURGING EQUIP.: iy Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP; Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: REMARKS: :
v s A - Y Qe TH e os  a \IOF L s 2P AT, e, & 1eSP
Lincer Fi. Volume Putge Lincar Ft. Volume Purgs
DATE PURGED: {1~ - 4¢[ START (2400 HR): V> L 400 HR) 2> ¥ IDATE PURGED:  //-#7-9 START (2400 HR): § 24AEND 2400HR) D5 G
DATE SAMPLED: {}4] - 351 TIME (2400 HR): [g Q'\/ DTW: ] fo: DATE SAMPLED: ,/-/7- ¢4/ TIME (2400 HR): 253 DTW: _/4. /
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (1] (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25C) 13] (VISUAL)
3 5§ . O-20 w.§ MDY [250 5 u% 0.0 A2yt
e |/ e ET . G i N52- 16 PR osG GEA ™ ¢ onbu
3¢ 171 g0 033 P .Y i BSF  \ .3 2~ gs< L ooy
Total purge: i Total purge: -]
PURGING EQUIP.: ‘\ Centrifitgal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: LB_allg_DJsp PURGING EQUIF.:. | Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP:!Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: . REMARKS:

o Ta s 7(.-——-——/
PRINT NAME: %:W B\\B* ~ "\""r — SIGNATURE: QVA (A&"‘ -

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 12 Other: G

|
|

o0

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 047 17 0.38 0.66 1.5 .6 S. Other:

|
|
= |
i
|
V



AGE 2 OF 5 pate: /117 -9% CLIENTISTATION #:

(Areer 44931

ADDRESS: )3/ (A Mﬂéﬂr//;,,r 5/,,// yor 2 ‘

— 79.50 &- ™ 5 : T Ouo 7 -
w—:Lr.m:ﬁ*@- ™ 4 . Drw'24 x( "c(.f X '%.m - Qgﬁz— WELL Ib: /4'4/ 'rznd'é’-' . u?wQé 00 Sc.a, -’2 x/ '
Lincer Ft. Vohume Linesr Fr. Vohme
5aTEPURGED: | 1717 ~A9 sTART (2400 HR): \305_va (2400 HR) \50% 9 DATEPURGED: _11~11-44 sTART(2e00HR): (D20  END (2400 HR) ,g)_&
JATE SAMPLED: '\ 1\~ 214 TIME (2400 HR): 1513 DTW: lb- DATE SAMPLED: 1 1717 -44 TIME (2400 HR): /3'2."'? DTW: &2
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. X 1,000) TEMP COLOR TIME  VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) F) (VISUAL) {2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (F) (VISUAL)
0o S (235 2.0 o8y ML /1322 & 5 o997 7./ B
1305 A L-§L 3% C91 _ eutr— /1324 ¥ ) 2.9 LSS et
“otal purge: 5 Total purge: E
URGING EQUIP.: entrifugal Pump Baifer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIF: Builer Disp. | [PURGING EQUIP.:  Centrifugal Pump_Biler Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: TG, Bty LRy F7 2 aL;Z:Z?-:-S REMARKS: (ATt PUptPiD DR BT 8 Sarzaie
. — WL
; e T ]
9 ) o. . £ 93w
NELL ID: /‘/l %}"[ L - i?rwr? X {;‘1. X 3 Casing = Lc?un::dg WELL ID: '/ %D 'z - DIW X ‘%Gd. X gcnhg -%
. Linear Ft, Volurne Purge Linear Fr. Vohune Porge

>ATEPURGED: ] 1211 A4 START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR) patepurcep: YV NG grapr @a00HR): |\ DO END (2400 HR) N2e
DATE SAMPLED: | §-17-34  TIME (2400 HR): DTW: DATE SAMPLED: |\ -\ -N\% TIME (2400 HR): \WW22 bptw. A7
TIME VOLUME  pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP.  COLOR TIME VOLUME  pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (¥) {(VISUAL) 1(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 Q) @® (VISUAL)

2 [ 2 A4l 3.9 L g5 CumaN

u — \(> L 75 Lat Odn i OO

{ O \ \x 25~ jG A2 44 .
“otal pI;rge: Total purge:
URGING EQUIP: | Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQMP:Msp. PURGINGEQUIP.:  Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUI: Bailer Disp.
EMARKS: REMARKS:
RINT NAME: er\ NBeo g(\@“ AAT SIGNATURE: Yo b &(/ v
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 E:) L 8 12 Other: U Y
GALLON/LINEAR FOQT; 17 038 066 15 26 58  Othen




AGE iOFi DATE: r/~17~<?z CLIENT/STATION #: e 7@3/ ADDRESS: /3/ k) M MMD wWelg. UK ..

rs

WELL ID: AR-Q—— m:n‘gg e 0 & c'.s; x o - %&D WELLID:A-IQ— maq'q?'qu""-zx 838; ‘3’ BS'(’K

Lircar Ft. Vohmme Purge Liorar Ft. Vohm
JATE PURGED: 7/~ 17-9Y STarT @e00R): (D% enpaconny (S DATEPURGED:  [|4T-9Y _START (2400 HRY: /Y 2Y poaonry Y32 C/ 374
DATE SAMPLED: )/ -/%7- 94 TIME (2400 HR): 1250pTWw: DS M DATE SAMPLED: j1- V194  TIME (2400 HR): iV 3(, DTW: i"’; .2
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TOVE VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) " TEMP. COLOR
2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (19] (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) 13] {VISUAL)
S N= N §-1 05> 2.0 CQQ ML B 1.04 D5] : eﬂ t dﬁ
1294 19 o) H.95 Wl.5 N Y, 95 OB

s - 1S L 043 0 g@so\.,\,[s&z 20 30 O35k
722 o 38 0.57 %Y %

[otal purge: I i 5 Total purge:
URGING EQUIP.: zal Pump; Bailer Dlsp M SAMPLING EQUIF, Baier Divpl. | PURGING EQUIP.: /Contrifugal Pump {Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP

REMARKS: L\Jogg @i S Q. | [rErarks:

"

WELL ID: by - DIW X Gal. b'¢ Casing = Calelatsd WELL ID: ™ - DTw X Gal. X Casing = Caleulsted
Lincar Ft. Volume Purge Linear Ft. Vohme Purgn
JATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR) DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR)
DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW: rDA’I’E SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW;
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMEP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ) (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25C) (F) (VISUAL)
Total pu-rge: Total purge:
URGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp. PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: REMARKS:
, ) [
A Je2 s (!

- ) 3 ‘ . }‘

SRINT NAME: \/ (L€ U CS{\AQ b SIGNATURE: / [AAC all
[
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 6 8 12 Other:

—_— e — ———

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 038 0.66 1.5 2.6 5.8 Other:



>AGE é OF £5 DATE: //-/7- 9¥  CLIENTSTATION #: G o 6/5,25/ aDDREss: 73/ 4J- Hae_%% M 04'(”- .

viirm: A-9 X N A %ﬁmj e m: A -/O m 30, m?'g?x 2.3% 2. 2209 ]
Liresr FL. Volhune Purge Lincer Ft. Vohxpa Purge

DATE PURGED:  //-/7- "7’5/ START (2400 HR): {lUR END(2400HR) 12071 DATE PURGED:  //-/7-9¥ START(2400HR):  /-23 (o END (2400 HR) 13—35

JATE SAMPLED: // -/ 7~§ TIME (2400 HR): 1212=—DpTW: 0 -1 IDATE SAMPLED: //~/%7- 4V TIME (2400 HR): L=t  DTW: Ve

TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) /LB TEMP. COLOR

2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (F)  (VISUAL) {2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@250) (F)  (VISUAL)
18 2 1.2 050 088 olian 1228 B (v 98 L i

151 325 157 Q.53 013 ean (23 9 (.40 (2.57 7.3 Bﬁaak
o> 55 1.2 OS2 (1.0 Ldsan (2% LS 0-3%8 0.YG 4’22',0

o1 22~ 1.4 .Sy LR clean (232 24 (. o. 55 ©lo.7 ;?454
[otal purge: Z,,D— “:‘9@3\'\ Total purgs: :;74
JURGING EQUIP.. ~Cemnifugal Pump | Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP; Bailer Diep. | {PURGING EQUIP.: @mﬂsana Disp. SAMPLING EQU]P
REMARKS: REMARKS:

WELL ID: AR-53 £ Di@g_ Qe 2 3490 WELL ID: A - 3 /7S ur%"%-x g..et‘ox 2 3231

X Gal. X  Ciing = Calotated Csing =
Lincsr Ft. Vohmne Purge ' Linear Et, Votume

DATE PURGED:  //- /7-9Y START (2400 HR): [2UE _ END (2400 HR) Y00 DATE PURGED:  7/./7- 4/  START (2400 HR): | %i q END (2400 HR) 1'37-0
DATE SAMPLED: /i-/7 -9% TIME (2400 HR): l@Qg} DTW: {t.] DATE SAMPLED: / /. /’7- 2/ TIME (2400 HR): /2 DTW: /5-' 54

TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR TIME  VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) @ (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25C) ® (VISUAL)
W5y 5 7D o354 ©19  pllowd iz, > 74 R @72 adw
1255 15 .g7 0 ﬁ (015 Nl | TEYY = 7.0 025 7.0 <cLpan
DR o5 4 0.55 1.0 an 20 S .0 . 29 . Ol
(%0D 24 _(09A 055 WOl & [ LraN
Total purge: '3\1.1 Total purge: 0‘{
PURGING EQUIP.: @E&ua Disp. SAMPLING EQUIFT{Bailer Disp. / | [PURGING EQUIP.: { Certrifugal Pump ) Baiter Dis SAMPLING E '-suletDisp
REMARKS:Q d ] i REMARKS: g 2f/ M{ofp 0@'/ ol Fan QG
_ ' ot 9 quZs—vq

—

PRINT NAME: / nee. k/ﬁi()}f" S SIGNATURE: / / / / / /49“

12 Other.

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 4 6

B
|

———

2
L=.9
o0

3
GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 0.38 0.6 1. Other:

— — | —t—— it e —_—



& Columbia
Analytical
¢ Serviceg

December 6, 1994 Service Request No. S941482

Gina Austin

Tom Delon

IWM

950 Ames Avenue

Milpitas, CA 95035 /g? E©@J_€\V/J§ ;
. 07 o]

Re:  ARCO Facility No. 4931 ¢ 07 19‘94

-
-
_________
————
-

Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. DeLon:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on November 18,

1994. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number S941482,

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

7@4’4%4%%/\ Gmelise e Busg_

Keoni A. Murph Annelise J. Bazar
Program Director Regional QA Coordinator

KAM/ajb
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A

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials
CARB California Air Resources Board
CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
CFC Chlorofluorocarbon
DEC Department of Environmental Conservation
DEQ Department of Environmental Quality
DHS Department of Health Services
DOE Department of Ecology
DOH Department of Health
EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
GC Gas Chromatography
GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass' Spectrometry
LUET Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.
MDL. Method Detection Limit
MRL Method Reporting Limit
NA Not Applicable
NAN Not Analyzed ,
NC Not Calculated
NCASI National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
ND Not Detected at or above the MRL
NR Not Requested
NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
SIM Selected Ion Monitoring
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
VPH Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Page 2 of 8
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FAD B
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. %«”ﬁ *’«'&;
GRS,
Analytica! Report AL
Client: WM Service Request: S941482
Project: ARCO Facility No. 4931 Date Collected: 11/17/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 11/18/94

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 11/29,30/94

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

TPH as Ethyl- Xylenes,
Analyte: Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Total
Units: ug/ (ppb)  ug/L(ppb)  ug/L(ppb)  ug/L(ppb)  ug/L (ppb)

Method Reporting Limit: 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Sample Name Lab Code
A-2 (16.8) $5941482-001 ND ND ND ND ND
A-3 (15.8) 5941482-002 ND ND ND ND ND
A-4(18.2) S5941482-003 3,900 420 Il 38 92
A-5(14.1) 5941482-004 ND ND ND ND ND
A-6(10.7) 5941482-005 53 ND ND ND ND
A-7(16.7) 5941482-006 ND ND ND ND ND
A-9(10.2) 5941482-007 ND 25 ND 0.9 33
A-10(12.3) $5941482-008 ND ND ND ND ND
A-11(9.7) 5941482-009 ND ND ND - ND ND
A-12(13.3) 5941482-010 ND ND ND ND ND
A-13 (18.2) 5941482-011 ND ND ND ND ND
AR-2 (25.4) $5941482-012 ND ND ND ND ND
AR-3 (12.7) 5941482-013 ND <].3% ND ND ND
Method Blank 5941129-WB . ND ND ND ND ND
Method Blank S941130-WB ND ND ND ND ND
* Raised MRL due (o matrix interference,
Approved By: ’//Z/l %//} /[a’ /é{l’ Date éL é%w g s /C /t “7
SABTXGASAG61694 ' / / \

Page 3 of 8 b
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: WM Service Request: §941482
Project; ARCO Facility No, 4931 Date Collected: 11/17/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/18/94

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 1 1/29,30/94

Surrogate Recovery Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Percent Recovery

Sample Name Lab Code o, 0, o-Trifluorotoluene
A2 (16.8) 5941482-001 103
A-3(15.8) S941482-002 100
A-4 (18.2) S941482-003 105 *
A-5(14.1) S941482-004 102
A-6 (10.7) $941482-005 103
A-7 (16,7 S5941482-006 98
A-9(10.2) 5941482-007 101
A-10{12.3) S5941482-008 9¢
A-11(9.7) 5941482-009 99
A-12(13.3) 5941482-010 98
A-13 (18.2) 8941482-011 97
AR-2 (25.4) 5941482-012 98
AR-3 (12.7) 5941482.013 98
A-6 (10.7) MS . S941482-005M8S 116
A-G (10.7) DMS 5941482-005DMS 116
Method Blank $941129-WB 99
Method Blank S941130-WB 102

CAS Acceptance Limuts”  69-116

* The surrogate used for this sample was 4-bromofluorobenzene

Approved By:

SUR1/G62594

Date: QZ?( ?‘%ﬂ’é 47 ;2// 9

Page 5 of 8 e
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Clicnt: IWM Service Request: $941482
Projeci: ARCO Facility No. 4931 Date Analyzed: 11/29/94

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 25 243 97 85-115
Toluene 25 246 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene 25 255 162 85-115
Xylenes, Total 75 68.4 91 §5-115
Gasoline 500 493 99 90-110

Approved By:
ICV25AL/0601 94

Date' G%QZ—?/ }iz‘j/ «é %/7 \?

1921 Ringwood Avenue « San Jose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 Fax 408/437-9356
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: IWM Service Request: $941482
Project: ARCO Facility No. 4931 Date Collected: 11/17/94

Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 11/18/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 11/29/94

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: A6 (10.7)

Lab Code: S941482-005
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level  Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent
Analyte MS  DMS Result MS DMS MS  DMS Limits  Difference
Gasoline 23025 53 200 291 95 95 G791 <1

DMS18/060194

] .
Approved By: 7(/% ///l? }WQM/;}/ LZ}}'\ Date: “Mw//[(}/% _
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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ARCO Products Company £

Division of AilanticHIchI'ierdCompany

Task Order No. .- 1N - A4 -CC.

‘Chatn of Custody ¥

ARCO Facility no.A qq?) 1

(Facr!rty) OAKQGA\d

Project
proest meea T AN T .§‘a~'\

ARCO engineer H —LLJ .

Tealephona no.

(ARCO) Y1657 2424

Telephone no,

{Consultant) Yo / ay2 ‘8q 55

(Consultant) o / a4z 14qq

Labol ) [
%&‘"

Contract number

Consultant namea—-=r
AN

Address

(Consultant)

G50 Aowah agu-

TULe - CAGSOES

076777/

Matrix Preservation . g8 "~ [Weinod of snipme
Sl e e fmmlom w e | 2] F | FE || 28| BB e
g | 8138 de | 3 5 |53|5T|E8|sY|EE| 5|5 |5 |c2|EE |88 _ -
- 192 % / | lwaad a0 N Limireporing
il A- [ { ix v/ AN EIGE S v
s3A-n |2 |2 / J L/ Tmyg ] [/
B2 A-4 ; 2 v J 1/ \\ 227 a4 Special GA/QC
Lilas [ Y 12 S J | | li25% JiJ
STA | |2 v A e v/
crla-g [0 |2 v v S o] (/]S o
s A s |2 v/ s 1/ 1] i /|
23lA o [ € |2 J v/ T vl /v
AL Y 2 / /1 [ S/ %
y (A | (o] 2 v VAR /| 51
s oA U |2 / J 1/ | haos| [ VIV
54 AR-2| v |2 v S| / [ERS S/ Lab number
T1ARR | 1} [ 2 v v I beolpd ]| |/|/ SA9IY§L

Turnaround time

Priority Rush
1 Business Day &3
Condition of sampie / aﬁ—-—’ Ternperature received:
Rush
Relinquish pler \ Date / Time © y 28 0
Yy }/ 4 usiness Days
W Tkt Qe 2557 f///év 123 P
Relinguished by Date Time |Received b/ ! Epred'rted b 0
5 Business Days
Relinquished by Date Time | Received by laboratory Date Time Standard - W
10 Business Days

Distribution: White copy — laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Envirenmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant
APP(C-3292 (2-97)




ATTACHMENT B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

FIELD PROCEDURES: GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING

PRELIMINARY: SITE SAFETY

IWM SAFETY PRACTICES APPLY AT ALL TIMES! OBSERVE ALL
- STANDARD PROCEDURES WITH SPECIAL ATTENTION TO THESE
HAZARDS:

- Vehicular traffic: Insure visibility of yourself and your equipment

- ‘Pedestrian activity: Anticipate and prevent tripping hazards

A. WATER-LEVEL. MEASUREMENTS

GENERAL

1. Water-level measurements must be taken before disturbing the water in the
well in any way. The water in the well should be in an undisturbed state for a
-minimum of 24 hours before performing this task.

2. To insure consistency in date from event-to-event, the measurement must be
taken from the same point on the well top casing. As a general rule, take the
measurement from the highest point of the casing. Typically, there is a notch in
the casing for this purpose. If no such mark is visible, place one at the highest
point of the casing, take measurements from that point, and make a note of this
in the field notes.

3. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dirtiest.

4. Keep your equipment CLEAN! Between wells clean the probes, lines and
“associated attachments with a clean cloth soaked in water containing Alconox
(or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in tap water in a 5 gallon bucket.
After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55 gallon drum or other purge water
containment vessel.

5. Take measurements to the nearest .01 foot.

DO NOT REPRODUCE 1 12/91 - R#3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

PROCEDURE (NO FREE PRODUCT ANTICIPATED)

1. Inspect the wellhead for the following: damage of any kmd indications of
possible leakage into the well at the wellhead, damaged or missing locks, etc.
Remove any standing water in or around the well head. Note all irregularities.
2. Lower the (CLEAN!) water-level indicator slowly down the well until the
indicator sounds,

3.: Continue lowering the indicator about 2 inches more before very slowly
raising the indicator until the sound stops.

4, Take the measurement at the casing,

5. Repeat this procedure. If the next reading is within .01 foot of the first, then
record the first measurement. If not, repeat this procedure until two consecutive
measurements are within .01 foot.

6. Remove and CLEAN the equipment (probe and tape) before proceding to the
next well,

PROCEDURE (FREE PRODUCT ANTICIPATED)

B

1. Inspect the wellhead for the following: damage of any kind, indications of
possible leakage into the well at the wellhead, damaged or missing locks, etc.
Remove any standing water in or around the well head, Note all irregularities.
2. Lower the (CLEAN!) oil-water interface probe slowly down the well until the
indicator sounds. The presence of product is indicated by a steady sound; its
absence by a broken sound. (If there is no evidence of product, follow procedure
for water-level measurements where no product is anticipated.) -

3. If the presence of product is indicated, lower the probe very slowly until the
signal changes to broken pattern.

4, Continue lowering the indicator about 2 inches more before very slowly
raising the indicator until the sound becomes steady; note this measurement at
the casing as the depth to water. Continue raising the probe until the sound
stops; note this measurement at the casing as the depth to product.

5. Repeat this procedure, If the next readings are within .01 foot of the first set,
then record the first measurements. If not, repeat this entire procedure until two
consecutive measurements sets are within .01 foot.

6. Remove and CLEAN the equipment before using in another well.

. SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS .

GENERAL

DO NOT REPRODUCE 2 12/91 - R#3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC, SAMPLING PROCEDURE

1. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dirtiest.
2. Follow this procedure for cleaning the bailer between wells:

a. Fill and empty the bailer once using tap water, :

b, Refill bailer approximately two-thirds full with a mixture of water and Alconox (or
like cleaning agent). . .
¢. _Clean bailer inside and out with a bottle brush.

d. Empty the bailer then repeat this process at least three times. -

e. After each cléaning, empty the cleaning liquids into a 35 gallon drum or other

purge water containment vessel.
3. Clean the lines (or wire) and associated attachments with a clean cloth

soaked in water containing Alconox (or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in
tap water in a 5 gallon bucket. After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55
gallon drum or other purge water containment vessel.

PROCEDURE

1. Gently lower the (CLEAN) bailer into the well until it reaches the water
surface. L

2. Lower the bailer further about half its length.

3. Remove the bailer and examine the water therein for the following:

a. Presence of Free Product: Note and record thickness to the nearest eighth of an

inch.
b. Sheen: Note visual indications of sheen as follows: "Heavy", "Moderate" or
"Llight",

¢. Emulsion: Record presence of emulsion as "Heavy", *"Moderate", or “Light".
d._Color: Record if floating product is present. '

C. ELL PURGING: GENERAL

GENERAL

1. To minimize any risk of cross contamination, whenever possible use surface
pumps and disposable tubing.

2. If another alternative is used for purging (bailers, submersible pumps,
bladder pumps, etc.), follow cleaning procedures outlined for bailers and
equipment above. )

DO NOT REPRODUCE 3 12/91 - RH#3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. SAMPLING PROCEDURE

PROCEDURE

D.

1. Determine the volume of water in the well,

2. If the wel recharges, remove three well volumes. If the well doesn’t recharge,
or does so slowly, continue purging until the recharge water stabilizes with
regard to pH, temperature and conductivity, or until the well is empty.

3. Contain purged water in labeled 55 gallon drums or other provided
containment.

WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

GENERAL

1. In general, use disposable bailers for all sampling.

2. If a teflon bailer is reused, follow this procedure for cleaning the bailer
between wells:

a. Fill and empty the bailer once using tap water.

b. Refill bailer approximately two-thirds full with a mixture of water and Alconox (or
like cleaning agent).

¢. Clean bailer inside and out with a bottle brush.

d. Empty the bailer then repeat this process at least three times,

e. _After each cleaning, empty the cleaning liquids into a 55 gallon drum or other

purge water containment vessel. )
3. Clean the lines (or wire) and associated attachments with a clean cloth

soaked in water containing Alconox (or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in-
tap water in a 5 gallon bucket. After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55
gallon drum or other purge water containment vessel.

4. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dirtiest.

5. Always keep your samples chilled.

PROCEDURE

1. Ifwell recharges, sample may be obtained immediately after purging. If
during the course of the sampling day a well does not recharge sufficiently to
half fill the bailer, return the next morning to take the sample.

2. Review the sampling list to determine which analysis(es) is(are) required for
each well during this sampling event. Note any special handling requirements
(addition of preservatives, etc.). Complete the sample labels with the following:
sample ID number, project ID number and date. Attach the labels to the sample

DO NOT REPRODUCE 4 12191 - RH3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC, SAMPLING PROCEDURE

containers. Always prepare duplicate samples for analysis and indicate the
number of containers on the Chain of Custody. Alsoe, label two sample
containers with the project ID number, date and the words "Field Blank"; fill
these two containers with distilled water and place in the holders provided for
transport (see 5. below).

3. Lower a new disposable bailer into the well and take a sample from below the
water's surface. Minimize agitation while removing the bailer.

4. Using the valve at the bottom of the bailer, fill the sample vial very slowly to

" minimize agitation of the liquid. Cap the vial tightly, then tap it and invert it to
check for any air. Top off the vial if there is any air present.

-8, Place all sample vials in the holders provided for transport. Place holders
inside a cooler containing enough ice to keep the sample temperature below 4
degrees Centigrade, However, do not permit the samples to freeze.

6. After sampling is complete, lock cooler if possible; if not, seal w1th tape and
sign across tape so that any tampering will be evident.

7. Enter the information concerning the collected samples on the field notes and
on the Chain of Custody.

8. Before resealing each wellhead, replace any lock or cap, as required,

E. CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROCEDURE

GENERAL

1. Only list on the Chain of Custody those samples. that will go to the lab;
samples to be held for possible future analysis should only be noted on the field
notes.

2. Fill out the Chain of Custody in ink.

PROCEDURE

1. FKill out as much of the form as possible before beginning work on the site.
2. Provide the following:

a._ Your name, signature and phone number.

b. The Project Manager's name and phone number,

¢. The laboratory.

d. The turnaround time.

DO NOT REPRODUCE . § 12791 - Ri#3:2/93



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC., SAMPLING PROCEDURE

3. For each sample, provide the sample ID number, site ID, sample date and
analysis(es) requested.

4. After the samples are taken, note the sample condition.

5. The completed Chain of Custody must accompany the shipping container to
the laboratory; keep a copy for the Project Manager.

6. Each time the samples change custody the date and time are directely noted
on the Chain of Custody which is signed by both the transferor and the
transferee.

7. The laboratory will make the final entry upon receipt of the samples. Sample
condition will be noted on the Chain of Custody. The original Chain of Custody
will be returned with the sample results and a copy will be kept by the
laboratory.

DO NOT REPRODUCE 6 12/91 - R#3:2/93
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SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110
Attention: Maree Doden

Project:  330-109.5A/4931, Oakland

:(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
(510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921.0100

(916) 921-9600

ECENVIE]

7T SR e

R NOV 161994}

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP. .

T

Enclosed are the results from samples recelved at Sequoia Analytical on November 2, 1994,

The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED
9411201 -01 LIQUID,  Eff 10/31/94
9411201 -02 LIQUID,  infl 10/31/94

TEST METHOD
TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
// /[ /\__//’F_—J_‘H#——H‘_K‘

Eileen Manning
Project Manager

2

L
Quality Assurance Department



SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

W Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

i ‘*"E‘**éﬁ*‘é;ﬂéﬁiﬁiii!{{L.rr‘.l..iiiié§§§§§§i§§§§i§§%§§§{x!5Ei&%Eﬁiii%iﬁiﬂéiﬁ%ﬂ‘Hﬁﬁ“i‘ﬂ’ﬁﬁﬂ‘éﬁ“}ﬁa“"‘"""“*‘éi%%iéiéﬁﬁ*‘*’iiih"'i}!“m?“ﬁ?%f‘"“““m‘*mmmﬁmmm'ﬁ&"-“ﬁ;-'jﬁ;i;ﬁfiﬂ’.ﬁmmu"“”m‘"“"‘"""”L""“'E" R
Pacific Environimental Group Client Proj. ID: 330-109.5A/4931, Cakland Sampled: 10/31/94 {;;
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sam[))(le Descript: Effl Received: 11/02/94 &
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID B
AnalKlsls Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 11 /05/94 H
Attention: Maree Doden mber: 941,1;_2,_(31-01 Reported m/ £
i e ke s e e e s s e e e '*‘"“"““*”m* “LLLJ"‘!!&%’% =
3C Batch Number: GC110494BTEX02A
astrument 1D; GCHP2 )
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
Anziyte Detection Limit Sample Resuilts
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.60 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 77

Trifluorotoluene

nalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

‘?éQU A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

U

tileen Manning
roject Manager Page:




SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
' 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8° Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

e et e A s AT G A e e i S e
& Pacific Environmental Group Ciient Proj. 1D: 330 109. 5A/4931 Oakland Sampled: 10/31/94
5 i 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Infl Received: 11/02/94
% San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUI
g- Anaiysls Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/07/94
& Attention: Maree Doden Lab Number: 9411201-02 Reported: 11 /14/94

mﬁi&m.ﬂll'ﬁﬁl‘ﬂil s L s R

i iilaulllhlluI‘ll!iiiiiiii!ii’ulil"II'I'iiliiiiiHlillll i HHH MR e e i..uluﬁlnlnlziiami:x”:z S L b A BT A5
QC Batch Number: GC110794BTEX17A
Instrument {D: GCHP17

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit : Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 82

Analytes reported as N.D., were not present above the stated limit of detection.

s,E_Qyomf NALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
SE
7 T

Eileen Manning
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
- 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 ° Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

% o Rt 4 3 R e -\i KN
s E% Wéb .J'- ‘. 2 ':ﬁg.\&.tém .‘;\ ,.-“» \{.bc\' «,-c .-z, S @"\-:P,@;;: "‘.,.'k-:}‘ b s
: ac $E

el L lron v e
Vironmantal Group " Cllant Project 1D~ - 330-100 5A/4931, Gakiand - . .
22025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: LIQUID . S
#Gan Jose, CA 95110 o
Attentlon Maree Doden Work Order #: 9411201 01 Reported: Nov 15, 1994%c
S Wﬁ%&%ﬁwﬁﬁm T
#:
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC110494BTEX02A GC110494BTEXO2A GC110494BTEXO2A GGC110494BTEX02A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: NA, NA, NA N.A
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minke! J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 941015401 941015401 941015401 941015401
Sample Conc.: N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: N.A. N.A, NA. N.A,
Analyzed Date: 11/4/94 11/4/94 11/4/94 11/4/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L 10 pg/L. 30 ug/L
Result: 11 11 11 33
MS % Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Dup. Result: 1 11 " 33
MSD % Recov.: 110 110 110 110
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

AR

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

M5/M5D
LCS 71-133

72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met
Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
UOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected fo the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

Eifeen A, Manning

Project Manager

** MS =Matrix Spike, M5D =MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

LR

9411201.PPP <1>



Sequoia
Analytical

£

v

nvironmental G roup

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

N o o Gl G L 5 DS e e s
ac

lient Project
Matrbx;

430-109.5A/493
LIQUID

(415) 364-9600
(510) 686-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

3‘.‘ AT

b
Attentlon. Maree Doden Work Order #: 9411201 02 R Nov 15, 1994:;
S e e e R e S R R R i%*%’%‘ R a«aﬁﬁfw
COC #:
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC110794BTEX1FA  GC110794BTEXI7A GC110794BTEX17A GC110794BTEXI7A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: N.A. N.A. N.A N.A,
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minket J. Minket J. Minkal
MS/MSD #: 941005302 941005302 941005302 941005302
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: NA N.A. N.A. NA
Analyzed Date: 11/7/94 11/7/94 11/7/94 11/7/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10 g/t 10 pg/L 10 g/l 30ug/L
Result: 10 10 10 30
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Dup. Resuit: 10 10 9.3 29
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 98 97
RPD: 0.0 0.0 20 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

MS/M5D
LCS
Controf Limits

71-133

72-128 72-130

71-120

Quallty Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality contral requirements have been met.

{, SEQ?)IA p? ym__w

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh,

Ellean A. Manning
Project Manager

** MS= Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

&3

S411201.PPP <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

7

CLIENT NAME: PEGE WORKORDER: ,
REC. BY (PRINT): N DATE OF.LOG-IN: 7 /3/4Y .
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAS SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER | SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS:
1. Custody Seal(s) F’resenl it it IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION| MATRIX | SAMP. CONDITION(ETC.
2. Cuslody Seal Nos.: Intact / Broken* . of Al FXY L 23 \k‘;@/\ D \CD}%‘
3. Chain-of-Custody 0Ll !? T \l}/ \L/ \'\/

Records:

4. Traflic Reporis or
Packing List:

5. Airbill:

6. Airbill No.:
7. Sample Tags:

Sample Tag Nos.:

8. Sampie Condilion:

@DI Absent*
1 ‘}""—\
Present @

Airbill / Sticker

Presenl / ébse;!)

i
e

Absent*
Listed# Not Listed

on Chain-of-Custody

Intatlf Broken* / Leaking®

g. Does Information on on custody

reposts, lraffic reports and
sample tags agree? @No*
10. Proper preservatives

i,

used: Yes/ No*
11. Date Rec. at Lab: niz} 4 4 /
12. Temp. Rec. at Lab: Qe (. /
L SU—— Fe———
13. Time Rec. ar Lab: [ 9.5 4 n
f

*if Circled, contact Project manager and attach record of resolution

Revision 10/10/94

Page of




ARLO Products Company {3

=23 0-100

S
-7 Task Order No. ‘H 6y

T¢- sA

Chain of Custody *

Refinquished b} M[%Z
//7 / Ll

sy

/258

Recoivefl by libc;ralory
NoAd ol

11)2)4 4

1254

10 Business Days

Division of AllanticRlehiialdCompany ooy o
Facility no. - City 5 Project manager . ]
ARCO Facility L’ (l 3 l (Facility) 0 & \f\ L.h-\ Erc?ns:llanl) S L\ ] Cf F;-‘nr:o\k [} 5 eg%i(\ s
i leph . elephona no ~ . -
e el U3 helan ARGy Comunonny (408) 4411560 | iconsuiany o8)141-15 3 [Sonvactumber
(WAL (AN Address ) 7 ,311_{”20[ 1
[tant name . Y
Consultan I) 4 l'(\ E(\\j’ AT g A M‘L r-.'\ G— o ? | {Consultant) 10 13 G- L‘\.A. [A RN QLL.Q_L Su -‘1.\ (iLib shajéj [ & C, ?g“ o] T
Maltrix Preservalion - .Eg 2 )
v olg
2 0 8 Ol 4 5|80
‘ g S £ gl B 2el 2l 2l | gl 8|85 O
2 5 . 2 2 2| z8 S5l s| 818121 OlEy|es
° g “;Z Sol | Water [ Other Ice Acid -é_ 'Té XE 5% E[':_J | 2 2 g o2 =g gﬁg
E o < ’ 5 G Uy | bx e |zE £ | &1 132 EF (589
» 5 3 @ 0 58 | 8k ST {EE| & | & | & | P2|SF |33 Special detection
e Limit/reporting
-2 ?5 1 Vio %) —1o
Efrl .
5 e \L o
Ingt 3 ¥ SRS S IR L O &
[ I
ke
_ Special QAQC
i
Remarks
t.ab number
M 1130\
Turnarcund time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day 0
Condition of sample: Temperature received: Aush
_ {Relinquished by W /‘/ Da}el-. [ 0 i.f ag ;ime Receﬁr\j&yf ) ?) (\( Lﬂ\/ V /a/ OT2 O 2 Business Days O
= Expedited
Relinquished by { Time %‘; % W & Business Days O
A/\A 0 U6 by 11oo < _
Date Time Date Time Standard

Distribution: Whueﬁ — Laboratory, Canary copy — ARCO Envxr/memal Engineening; Pink copy — Consultant

T



Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 {(510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686.9689

W Analytmal 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

Paclfic Environmental Group NOV 23 3999,4[
2025 Gateway Flace, Suite 440 . . . - | .
San Jose, CA 95110 - . : - | PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, ING.
Attention: Maree Doden . .

Project: ~ 330-109.5A/4931, Oakland

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 10, 1994.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD

9411796 -01 LIQUID, Infl 11/09/94 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9411796 02 LQuIb,  Mid-1 11/09/94 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9411796 -03 LiQuID, Mid-2 11/09/94 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9411796 -04 LIQUID, Effi 11/09/94 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. {n the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

ery truly yours,

1A ANALYTICAL

Eileen Manning / Quality Assurance Department
Project Manager



o)

B
gSan Jose, CA 95110

!Mare

QC Batc
Instrument |D: GCHP2

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Benzene

Toluene

Ethy1 Benzene
ztenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Weathered Gas

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Sequoia

&P Analytical

BT A LR
m’iiii!l.ﬂmgl TR N B,

Environmental G
2025 Gateway Place, Sutte 440 .

e g T
U R T R R H e eaas:

Cllent Proj. 1D:

. 680 Chesapeake Drive
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95834

R e R
LI T A R R

330-109. 5A/4931 Qakland

ggmm

Sample Descript: infl
Matrix: LIQUID
Anal sis Method: 8015Mod /8020

L ﬂﬂﬁd&ﬁ???%&%%ma&%ﬁﬁ
Number GC1114948BTEX02A

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

umber: 9411796-01 .

I
I&'ﬂlﬂmﬁ:‘iiuxl!m.nhh&“iii

Detection Limit

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

Control Limits %

70

Analytes raported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

OJA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1210

Eilgen Manning
Project Manager

23] :ﬁ’iﬁ!ﬁWiﬁiﬁ!ﬁﬁ!ﬂiﬁ!ﬂﬁﬁﬁ!ﬁﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁmI!i!’
S e e A L B

ug/L

50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Redwood City, CA 94063

[!ﬁmi!i !i”!ﬁ!‘iimm‘_—q”i-—:—r?i! BT R
HHER R U G

----------

----------

130

(415) 364-2600
(510) 686-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916} 921-0100

e
SR T R

Sampled 11/ i
Receed: 1/10/94 -

B
Analyzed: 11 174494 i

1t
H
ol
ﬂﬂiliiii!iﬂiiﬂ' Hllﬁ !i‘!!i
R ! luiiii!dﬂgﬁ]ﬂ Ml

Sample Results
ug/L

% Recovery
106

Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1500 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
W Anal Y £iCAl . 519 Striker Avenoe, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 . (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 9210100

"P o %ﬁ%bﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁiiiﬁﬁﬁiﬁiﬂ‘}}m '"Eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii*%?;mmwwilﬁi‘.l){}‘n“x}}%}ﬁ"m’}g}a81:‘?#?%&9?#%”’%’%;&%%‘%? 6%%“‘;“””"ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ”’*‘*ﬁi“mﬂﬂlﬂ"ﬁ'iu i ‘lﬂunmm;'""”!““iﬁiif”'h’fﬂﬁh uﬁai’i‘;a;:
aciflc Environmental Group ent Pro - akian
E9025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: - Mid-1 : Rece?ved 1 /10/94 }’i
E San Jose. CA 95110 ‘ - Matrix: LIQUI : :
E ) ﬁggi sls l\tr)iathod' 809165Mod/8020 : - analyzg 11/14/94 -}!
Attentlon: Maree umber: 94117 eport 1/2 i
ﬁ%ﬁf"lﬁ%fﬂh}iu%mﬂuWHu'}li;u e e Eiiaiiiiiiiiiiﬁ?f"' !!
atch Number: G

instrument 1D: GCHP2 '
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas ) 50 N.D
Benzene : 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) . 0.50 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern;

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQ 0§AANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Eileen Manning

Prolect Manager Page:



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 . FAX (510) 686-9689
w ,Analy tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100

U‘.ﬂiﬂﬁﬁiﬁiiiiﬁﬁ i A R

RIS L L T S J31) ﬁmﬂmmﬂﬂ!ﬁm‘“m“ﬂlﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁ f i!rmm‘iii'uﬂiifi"nimmnﬁﬁiiiim "'Hm—lr"—‘ﬁﬁme“m“ﬁiﬁﬁmmﬂh‘mmii"iﬁmﬁﬁﬁiﬁim STt
e BB S T R R B i i

£ .

2 Environmental Group CII Pro}. ID: "330-109.54/4931, Cakiand e Sampled: 11/09/94 &
E 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 | rE(Ie Descript: Mid-2 Recelved: 11 /1 0/94 §
% San Jose, CA 95110 Mat LIQUID - 5
B e + Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 - o Analyzed: 11 /14/94 B
" en“on Maree DOde Lab Numbe 796-03 Wﬂﬂlmﬁm‘ m;iimlumuummnmm;mmrms; Re ortediiiii"ﬁ!!’iéii‘il HIIIH:I"]THEI?E

QC J&Wmﬁé@%&éﬁéﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ%ﬂ{E‘uEEiﬁiiiiiiiﬂﬂif‘r‘!‘;iéii’-‘uﬁf%ﬁﬁ’i%‘?‘l‘"
a ch Number:
Instrument 1D: GCHP2

iR SRR e !.:!i!i!ii!‘!i:!!!!’:‘:ihlmIHHI |i|""”&iiiii

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 98

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

NALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

staor

y

Eileen Manning

Project Manager Page:



@ SequOIa 680 Chesapcake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233 - ~ -

1900 Bates Avenue, Suitc L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-95689

w’ Analytlca]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

i ﬂ!! L L P R R T TSR i

gacﬁ‘ niivmimruuolnuu i ;uﬁéwf;;amm uﬂguumm il imm&m”emmm x-qu;iaaslsnf)ummm%!gm"!%ﬁzgﬂgﬂ’%ﬁig@m&mf’"fz‘r':"(';“ '***Wﬁmwuﬁmwuawgmgym%mwm it x{i"“ﬁfdiﬁsﬁiiﬁ
B 2025 Gateway.Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Effl - Recelved: 11 10/94 ?i
E San Jose, CA 95110 : Matr& uQuip R 710/ ﬁi
. . Analysls Method 8015Mod/8020 . Analyzed 11/14/94
B nlon Maree Doden Lab Number: 9411796 rted 11 j g 94 U

Tz

el

EEHERHIN :mm;mmmmm;mu LR T e TS T l’ll‘u!llﬂiii!!ii“i‘ [HiH T HTHH
il

et s RN HAEA m}iii!!li!!iiii!iiﬁ’illil}‘.iiiiiliiiii'':'1!!111&::...:::&%.'h HHHIEE S

QC Batch Number: GC111494B
Instrument ID: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

1"rJ===;=;;=nmxxx,,,|x|x1r1,."mgr'm.,,..;;;!xxxxdm:m.:mwnnuummm "" T T
B RS R R s SR HlHLIIi.rJi:.’ ’.Elllllullm'l HiH

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas ' 50 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyt Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern;

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present Bbove the stated limit of detection,

%E/QU 1A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
) V—U

Eileen Manning
Project Manager . Page:




SeqllOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94068 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9589
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

- e G L s L SR
ac cgnvironment I Group Cllent P\S}o ect 336109, 5A/4931, “Oakand P R
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: Liquid

::San Jose, CA 85110

R

Attention: ‘Maree Doden 9411796 01-04 Reported Nov 22 1994
v e S e p e e A S S WW%WW 3

QUALITY chTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC111494BTEX02A GC111494BTEX02A GC111494BTEX02A GC111494BTEX02A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: NA N.A. N.A. N.A.
Analyst: J. Minkal J. Minkel . . Minkel J. Minket
MS/MSD #: 941171003 941171003 841171003 941171003
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: N.A N.A. N.A. N.A,
Analyzed Date: 11/14/94 11/14/94 11/14/94 11/14/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L. 30 ug/L
Result: 10 10 10 31
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Dup. Result: 11 11 1 32
MSD % Recov.: 110 110 110 107
RPD: 9.5 9.5 9.5 3.2
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 . 0-50 0-50

Prepared Date:
Anailyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
{.CS % Recov.:

MS/NSD

LCS 71-132 72-128 72-130 71120
Control Limits

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
IA ANALYTICAL nreparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Eileen A. Manning

Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9411796.PPP <1>

&2



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: ?‘é{ﬂ WORKORDER: Qai| 4k
REC. BY (PRINT): i (/)Z P DATE OF LOG-IN: WITALE ‘
~ CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE _ LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER | SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS:
1, Custody Seal(s) Presenll # # IDENTIFICATION  IDESCRIPTION] MATRIX | SAMP. CONDITION(ETC.)
2. Custody Seal Nos.:  Inlact/ Broken* \ e \ NFL HV0OM M 184
3. Chain-of-Custody 2 1 \ At
Records: Absent* 1 \ MiD- 2 \
4. Traffic Reports o % A/ 222 L —l. | =
Packing List: Present / Aim@ - — _ :
5. Airbill; Alrbill / Sticker T T . f
Present /A0 / '
6. Alrbill No.: —_ A
7. Sample Tags: P ! Absent* o~ <
Sample Tag Nos.; / Not Listed P -
on Chaln-of-Custody
8. Sample Condition: @ Broken* / Leaking* . .
9. Daes information on ontustody [// b '
reports, traffic reports i
sample tags agree? cg’/ No* ' el
10. Proper preservatives i pd ]
used: @No* 7
11. Date Rec. at Lab; 11 1% 'ﬂ ‘
12, Temp. Rec. at Lab: 15 L -~
13. Time Rec. ar Lab: 17-39 . _ , e T ——

~if Circled, contact Project manager and attach record of gesbliition

*

Revision 10/10/94

Page of




ARCO Products Company £;

Dhvislon of AtlanticRlchlaldCompany

330~ 199 .SATask Order No,

Y531~ 94~5 A

Ghal—n- ;f Custéa_y&

T e 9 5] | Ak gk BE  Sfpu Crmba Seqoof
AR angineer Teleph 3 Teleph .
" Nike  WHe i (angoy oty SOF &7 ZICO | Gonsian YL LY/ 7S, 5‘? pfocla
s D ilre Cvy__Grop e 2025 O by pl HYt0 Savvwe | 0TO%
Matrix Praservation w _Q Method of shipment
. o o 20 E "é 55 "
: : S| 0 | 8|82 45882 52[2 o
2 6 | £ | soit [water| oher | o | Actd £ £ = | E8 ES 0l stz (31! 8 iR R
3 o <l zx=]| B I: £ - = S
- pecial detection
:{;VFL I 3 )/ Y Hc.(- Ir-q9-5¢ y --€>( umm:apomng
« j -
miD-] [ / ""&L
10| | [ 1] 3%
| JEFA- i3 Jr w J’ l// J,u ’i)‘-\ Special QA/QC
Remarks
w2 (_2__ Hy
Lab number
G416
Turnaround time
Priorlty Rush
; 1 Business Day O
Condition of sample: Temperature received: )
R: ]l' hed by sam LAQOA Date Time Hec:rv:ﬂ by - ‘6 O » zuesl?slness Days O
GM,—-—-——"‘_"--_'__""“-—-—-
D19 =94 TN Wrapran, Ulantsns __syfe)t 9:3%
UIShedby/W // Daie/ /g %/ / (T;; Reeeved /Z / =~ ?g’t?;ﬁ::s Days 0
LAt /t/1e, /. . - //// 1.2Ch
W %’M Ddle / / T Péﬁea 3y \aboratory Date Time Standard
= d ?% //7 3 i ){mn,(/ ya IE I - 5-'14 ]l@} ; 10 Business Days W

Coistevution: é Eagineering; Fint
ribution; White copy — Laboratory; Ganary copy — ARCO Envirenmental ngineering; Fink copy — Consul am

APPC-3292 {2-81)




wohs .
. . : AT :
L . . T, ‘ .
. . PR .
L ~ g t - ' -

o FIELD SERVICES/O'and M REQUEST © - Work Orderﬁ# GM
| st INFORMATION FORM | ... 2

: s *\*i*”f“ f%*;?%s*
Jdentification " Project Type . Oate
jeCt i :5%(] ";//q(}?w JA CI 1'St Time ViSIt Circle Ap priat7[[ ack Appl‘oprlate
Statlon # 3 O i " ' Cat: Category
RSy ; ] yh | Quarterly m In BudgerSrie Vt5|t B get Hrs.
: 01 1st O 2nd L 3rd O 4th !
! W cthal Hrs.
G Monthly
S=1In By Mob de Mob l
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Identification

Pr0|ect Type

Project # 530—‘/116/' DA ‘ O} 1st Time visit

A il
Station # _ﬁ[cj . j.

FIELD SERVICES/O and M REQUEST

Work Order»# 00800

L@ﬁﬁ

M. Quarterly
Q1 1st O 2nd

Q Monthly

T Semi-Monthly

Pro;ect Manager el ﬂAﬂ] .. d

Reguestor: /‘/ RI¢g Wﬁjh J,J'ZJ

U weekly

Client: . A\C( ()

qﬁl One time event

Client P.O.C.. MI (HAEL

d Other:

3rd ,JX[ 4th

Cqncpias Ry afufgy

Circle Appropriate Check Appropriate
Category Category

= In Budget Site Visit  Budget Hrs.

O=in Budget Site.Visit Actual Hirs. 2"{

-l
P 3.y toca oo, ML

Initials D
Site Safety

M) ez A
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Name:

Groundwater Extraction System
ARCO Service Station

# 4qz)

Revised: J%‘muary 31, 1994

Date/Time: J] lj ﬁ\{ ? CéD

TREATMENT SYSTEM READINGS

System Operational Hour Meter ‘-z[
Upon Arrival? ve,j (hours) }L 5’)’0[
Does Auto-dialer ﬂ / A/ ‘Do Float Switches SO P
Dial Out? 2 Work? £ w:ﬂ’ ;‘;w AN
Sewer Level - Number of Spare -
Overflowing? U O Filters on Site? / O
PR i e | 4

o -
(gallons) 7 35 (pm) fhen on)
w9
#nt Flowrate 5 . Wwrale :
ReGSter (zpm) o -4 Rotometerfepm)— n / Ay
Bag Filter INFL. { , Bag Filter EFFL 5/
Pressure (psi) Pressure (psi)
Carbon MID-1 : Carbon MID-2
Pressure (psi) O EFFL Pressure (psi) &
Carbon EFFL Transfer Pump {.,-"’
Pressure (psi) O EFFL Pressure (psi) /{/ ¢ /q"
All Visible System Enclosure
Leaks Repaired? YJ/B Swept?
Sump Pump 1) Ry High Level Atarm /
Operational? /U Vv 5) FufO Tripped? /ﬁ/ /%’

LEL Reading (%)

vo el

Containment Pad?

EXTRACTION WELL READINGS

Well A9 =x E-2 EW-1
Pump Operating? k{{f S NA
Totalizer (gallons) y7. ] Lz' 3 ’}C‘(; Q NA
Flowrate (gpm) S NA
Hour Meter (hours) in NA
Well Pressure (psi) A / A4 NA
Pump Current (amp) ,'. Q NA
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) Project No.:
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Weather Conditions: __

Equipment at Site:
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EXPLANATION
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D Proposed recovery well
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ARCC oducts Company £} . . Z — Ci. .1 of Custod
Division of AtlanticRichheldCompany 330 - lOC’ .tSﬂTBSk Order No. §/73/ - ] l‘/" j A ay .
ARCO Facility no. City ) /( Project manager ; r Laboratory name .
! ‘7/ ? 3 / {Facility) OAK z../ilﬂw i {Consullany) 5{’?‘ &/ Gﬁfﬁ M’Vl Se Cj U \'()‘
ARCO ineer 3 Telephone no, Telephone no. - Fax no. S -
o /} 7/(/‘-(', {[/ /i / ¢ //)" % {ARCO) {Consultant) {/Of (/(// /Z )ZO {Consultant) C/@? /9// ;S"j? Contract number
I . - Address — . . . .
Consultant name 77ﬂ e -«/’,‘r ¢ &y é"/o.,/'j) (Consultant) ,;0 ,‘lj é/}/“i L 7 Pf }5{ 5/'2’0 SA,\/ 50¢(__ ‘
’ . 18 Mathod of shipment
Matrix Preservation w = gm
p=y o2 -]
; : | ot 2182 3] 8 5l g
- =] = = -~ w0 o = —
2 g g Soil | Water | Other Ice Acid B £ <lEZ| B 30} sl 3180 E it
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b3 3 & B & Eg | BL|ES |85 | E&H| & & &5 | 22| 8E |83 Special detection
N el | fA-g-v . Limit/reporting
: /
Jp T 3 A Y A ! X
Me D ) ! /
i f | ! /
Ef—/:'- l \L % J/ J/ J_' Special QAIQC
Remarks
Lab number
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day [
Condition of sample. ' Temperaiure received: aush
£
Rel hed by samplér Date £¢ i Time |Received by 2 Business Days {
/’% 7 L=z /-1 @ ~79 ,}‘C}U i Expedited
Refinquished by Date Time | Received by 5 Business Days [
Relinquished by - Date Time | Received by laboratory Date Time féagda{d 5 }
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Distribution: White copy — Laberatory, Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant
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Name:

Groundwater Extraction System

ARCO Service Station 4931

731 West MacArthur Boulevard at West Street
Qakland, California

Date/Time: /2’/;’?7

Treatment System Readings

System On Upon
Arrival?

MO

P o uinit

Efectric Meter
(kw-hrs)

7 397

Effluent Totalizer

q 55 %%

Effluent Flowrate

2.6

{(gallons) (gpm)
2F Totalizer Bag Filter INFL
ﬁ“Egall.ons) Same lf' Pressure (psi) 5 ‘
v - 781 Flowrate . Bag Filter EFFL
{gpm) 3 ‘6 Pressure (psi) ) q
A-f} &1 Hourmeter N {A» MID Pressure
{hours) (psi) O
. AP24 Throfile Valve EFFL Pressure
n- ﬁ Position Cfﬁw (psi) ' 0
AR-2 Tatalizer Does Sump Pump
(gallons) " Work /(///‘}’
AR-2 Flowrate Number of Spare
(gpm) —— e Filters On-Site 7
AR-2 Hourmeter Enclosure Swept
(hours) - and Bleached? yeﬂj
AR-2 Throttle Valve
Position
Does the Autodialer
Work? —

Batteries Replaced

Comments

Distrubute a copy of this form to the project supervisor.
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November 27, 1994




